® ® ORIGINAL

0020.200.022
JEH/crd
04/12/89
ORDINANCE NO. 1488

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF REDMOND, WASHINGTON,
AMENDING SECTION 13.16.020 OF THE REDMOND
MUNICIPAL CODE TO INCREASE THE AMOUNT OF THE
COMMODITY CHARGE FOR WATER SERVICE IN ORDER TO
REFLECT AN INCREASE 1IN THE COST OF WATER
PURCHASED BY THE CITY AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE
PROGRESSIVE INCREASE OF WATER RATES FOR THE YEARS
1989, 1990 AND 1591, AND REPEALING SECTIONS 2 AND
3 OF ORDINANCE NO. 1450,

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 1450 of the City of Redmond,
passed by the City Council on October 4, 1988, provided for
successive amendments of Section 13.16.020 of the Redmond
Municipal Code in order to provide for progressive increases in
water rates for the years 1989, 1990, and 1991, and

WHEREAS, the City of Redmond purchases some of its
water from the City of Bellevue and the Rose Hill Water District,
who in turn purchase water from the City of Seattle, and

WHEREAS, the City of Seattle has increased its charge
for water to Bellevue and the Rose Hill Water District and
Bellevue and the Rose Hill Water District have notified the City
of Redmond that this increase will be passed on to Redmond, and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the City of Redmond to be
reimbursed by its customers for this increased cost of water and
the City Council has determined that the increase 1is properly
reflected in the commodity charge for water service, now,
therefore,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REDMOND, WASHINGTON,
HEREBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. 1989 Rates. Effective June 1, 1989,

Section 13.16.020 of the Redmond Municipal Code shall be amended

to read as follows:

13.16.020 Water Rates Established. For the
purpose of fixing rates and charges for the
furnishing of water and water service by the
City, the following monthly metered rates
based upon meter size and water consumption
are established:

JEH014910




RESIDENTIAL
Total
Alternative Monthly Fixed Rates: Monthly Commodity
Rates per Acct per Meter Fixed Rate (/100 cf)
5/8 x 3/4" $0.74 $ 6.13 $ 6.87 $0.91
1 inch $0.74 $ 12.26 $ 13.00 $0.91
1 & 1/2" $0.74 $ 21.72 $ 22.46 $0.91
2 inch $0.74 $ 34.81 $ 35.55 $0.91
3 inch $0.74 $ 84.20 $ 84.94 $0.91
4 inch $0.74 $122.64 $123.38 $0.91
6 inch $0.74 $225.67 $226.41 $0.91
8 inch $0.74 $348.18 $348.92 $0.91
COMMERCIAL
Total
Alternative Monthly Fixed Rates: Monthly Commodity
Rates per Acct per Meter Fixed Rate (/100 cf)
5/8 x 3/4" $1.47 S 6.14 $ 7.61 $0.94
1 inch $1.47 $ 12,27 $ 13.74 $0.94
1 & 1/2" $1.47 $ 21.73 $ 23.20 $0.94
2 inch $1.47 $ 34.82 $ 36.29 $0.94
3 inch $1.47 $ 84.21 $ 85.68 $0.94
4 inch $1.47 $122.64 $124.11 $0.94
6 inch $1.47 $225.67 $227.14 $0.94
8 inch $1.47 $348.18 $349.65 $0.94
(1) Multiple Units.
(A) Duplexes and Condominiums. Duplexes

and condominiums that have separate
meters for each unit will be billed
at residential rates. All others
will be billed at commercial rates.

(B) Apartments, Motels and Mobile Home
Parks. Rates shall be the same as
the basic commercial rates.

{2) OQutside City Limits,. Qutside the
corporate limits of the City, the above
rates shall apply, plus a surcharge of
25% thereof.

(3) Senior Citizens Rates. Any customer who
provides proof to the City that he or she
is 65 years of age or older shall receive
a 20% discount off total water charges
for service to the residence he or she
owns and occupies.

Section 2. 1990 Rates. Effective January 1, 1990,

Section 13.16.020 of the Redmond Municipal Code shall be amended

to read as follows:

13.16.020 Water Rates Established. For the
purpose of fixing rates and charges for the
furnishing of water and water service by the
City, the following monthly metered rates
based upon meter size and water consumption
are established.

JEH014910
ORDINANCE NO. 1488




RESIDENTIAL
L Total
Alternative  Monthly Fixed Rates: Monthly Commodity
Rates per Acct per Meter Fixed Rate (/100 cf)
5/8 x 3/4" $0.80 § 6.95 $ 7.75 $1.09
1 inch $0.80 $ 13.91 $ 14.71 $1.09
l1s&1/2" $0.80 $ 24.69 $ 25.49 $1.09
2 inch $0.80 $ 39.57 $ 40.37 $1.09
3 inch $0.80 $ 95.44 $ 96.24 $1.09
4 inch $0.80 $139.13 $139.93 $1.09
6 inch $0.80 $256.30 §257.10 $1.09
8 inch $0.80 $395.66 $396.46 $1.09
COMMERCIAL
Total
Alternative  Monthly Fixed Rates: Monthly Commodity
Rates per Acct per Meter Fixed Rate (/100 cf)
5/8 x 3/4" $1.60 $ 6.95 $ 8.55 $1.13
1 inch $1.60 $ 13.91 $ 15.51 $1.13
1 & 1/2" $1.60 $ 24.69 S 26.29 $1.13
2 inch $1.60 $ 39.57 S 41.17 $1.13
3 inch $1.60 $ 95.45 $ 97.05 $1.13
4 inch $1.60 $139.13 $140.73 $1.13
6 inch $1.60 $256.31 $257.91 $1.13
8 inch $1.60 $395.66 $397.26 $1.13
(1) Multiple Units.
(A} Duplexes and Condominiums. Duplexes

and condominiums that have separate
meters for each unit will be billed
at residential rates. All others
will be billed at commercial rates.

(B) Apartments, Motels and Mobile Home
Parks. Rates shall be the same as
the basic commercial rates.

(2) Outside City Limits. OQutside the
corporate limits of the City, the above
rates shall apply, plus a surcharge of
25% thereof.

(3) Senior Citizens Rates. Any customer who
provides proof to the City that he or she
is 65 years of age or older shall receive
a 20% discount off total water charges
for service to the residence he or she
owns and occupies.

Section 3. 1991 Rates. Effective January 1, 1991,

Section 13.16.020 of the Redmond Municipal Code shall be amended

to read as follows:

13.16.020 Water Rates Established. For the
purpose of fixing rates and charges for the
furnishing of water and water service by the
City, the following monthly metered rates
based upon meter size and water consumption
are established:

JEH014910
ORDINANCE NO. 1488



RESIDENTIAL
Total
Alternative Monthly Fixed Rates: Monthly Commodity
Rates per Acct per Meter Fixed Rates (/100 cf)
5/8 x 3/4" $0.83 $ 7.10 $ 7.93 $1.16
1 inch $0.83 $ 14.19 $ 15.02 $1.16
1&1/2" $0.83 $ 25.15 $ 25.98 $1.16
2 inch $0.83 $ 40.31 $ 41.14 $1.16
3 inch $0.83 $ 97.41 $ 98.24 $1.16
4 inch $0.83 $141.90 $142.73 $1.16
6 inch $0.83 $261.18 $262.01 $1.16
8 inch $0.83 $403.02 $403.85 $1.16
COMMERCIAL
Total
Alternative Monthly Fixed Rates: Monthly Commodity
Rates per Acct per Meter Fixed Rates (/100 cf)
5/8 x 3/4" $1.67 $ 7.09 $ 8.76 $1.20
1 inch $1.67 $ 14,19 $ 15.86 $1.20
1 & 1/2" $1.67 $ 25.14 $ 26.81 $1.20
2 inch $1.67 $ 40.30 $ 41.97 $1.20
3 inch $1.67 $ 97.40 $ 99.07 $1.20
4 inch $1.67 $141.89 $143.56 $1.20
6 inch $1.67 $261.17 $262.84 $1.20
8 inch $1.67 $403.02 $404.69 $1.20
(1) Multiple Units.
(A} Duplexes and Condominiums. Duplexes

and condominiums that have separate
meters for each unit will be billed
at residential rates. All others
will be billed at commercial rates.

(B) Apartments, Motels and Mobile Home
Parks. Rates shall be the same as
the basic commercial rates.

{2) Outside City Limits. Qutside the
corporate limits of the City, the above
rates shall apply, plus a surcharge of
25% thereof.

{3) Senior Citizens Rates. Any customer who
provides proof to the City that he or she
is 65 years of age or older shall receive
a 20% discount off total water charges
for service to the residence he or she
owns and occupies.

Section 4. Repealer. Sections 2 and 3 of Ordinance

No. 1450, passed by the City Council on October 4, 1988 are
hereby repealed.
If any section, sentence,

Section 5. Severability

clause or phrase of this ordinance should be held to be invalid
or unconstitutional by a court of'competent jurisdiction, such
invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the validity
or constitutionality of any other section, sentence, c¢lause or

phrase of this ordinance.

JEH014910
ORDINANCE NO. 1488




Section 6. Effective Date. This ordinance, being the

exercise of a power specifically delegated to the 1legislative
body, is not subject to referendum, and shall take effect and be
in force five (5) days after publication of the attached summary,
which 1s hereby approved, provided, that the amendments to
Section 13.16.020 set forth in Sections 1, 2 and 3 of this

Ordinance, and the rates specified herein shall take effect as

follows:
a. The rates set forth in Section 1 shall be
charged for all service £for which a
billing statement is mailed to the
customer on or after June 1, 1989;
B. The rates set forth in Section 2 shall be
charged for all service for which a
billing statement 1is mailed to the
customer on or after January 1, 1990; and
c. The rates set forth in Section 3 shall be
charged for all service for which a
billing statement is mailed to the
customer on or after January 1, 1991.
APPROVED:
MAYOR, DOREEN E%RCHIONE
ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

CITY CLERK, DORIS SCHAIBLE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
OFFICE OQF THE CITY ATTORNEY:

B /,

L o

FILED WITH THE CITY ’/kK:

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL:
PUBLISHED:

EFFECTIVE DATE:

ORDINANCE NO, 1488

JEH014910




